on June 11, 2009 and Thoratec�s and HeartWare�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal years ended January 3,
2009 and December 31, 2008, respectively, each of which is incorporated by reference into this proxy
statement/prospectus. Thoratec shareholders and HeartWare stockholders should also read the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information in conjunction with Thoratec�s and HeartWare�s unaudited historical
condensed consolidated financial statements, accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
and the section entitled �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� in
Thoratec�s and HeartWare�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended April 4, 2009 and March 31,
2009, respectively, each of which is incorporated by reference into this proxy statement/prospectus. See �Where You
Can Find More Information� beginning on page 127 of this proxy statement/prospectus.

39

Edgar Filing: THORATEC CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 87

Table of Contents

THORATEC CORPORATION

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of April 4, 2009
(In thousands)

Thoratec
as

HeartWare
as Pro Forma Pro Forma

Reported(1) Reported(2) Adjustments Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 115,374 $ 12,592 $ (31,495)(a) $ 96,471
Restricted cash and cash
equivalents 20,000 � 20,000
Short-term available-for-sale
investments 109,505 � (109,505)(a) �
Receivables, net 59,476 1,179 60,655
Inventories 65,644 6,685 1,089(b) 73,418
Deferred tax assets 8,397 � 8,397
Short-term income taxes receivable 2,514 � 2,514
Prepaid expenses and other assets 5,537 926 6,463

Total current assets 386,447 21,382 267,918

Property, plant and equipment, net 51,244 3,464 54,708
Goodwill 99,287 � 134,492(f)(g) 233,779
Purchased intangible assets, net 105,652 1,010 173,790(b) 280,452
Long-term available-for-sale
investments 29,928 � 29,928
Deferred tax assets 2,360 � 2,360
Prepaid expenses and other assets 13,685 289 (240)(b) 13,734

Total Assets $ 688,603 $ 26,145 $ 882,879

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 14,580 $ 1,674 $ 16,254
Accrued compensation 12,639 854 13,493
Other accrued liabilities 15,982 3,366 $ 23,923(c)(d)(e) 43,271

Total current liabilities 43,201 5,894 73,018

Senior subordinated convertible
notes 126,025 � 126,025
Long-term deferred tax liability 37,127 � 32,837(c)(d) 69,964

Edgar Filing: THORATEC CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 88

Other 7,092 � 7,092

Total Liabilities 213,445 5,894 276,099

Shareholders� equity:
Common shares � 9 (9)(a) �
Additional paid-in-capital 533,832 112,715 29,120(a)(e) 675,667
Accumulated deficit (52,881) (83,195) 73,852(a)(d)(e)(f)(h) (62,224)
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss:
Unrealized loss on investments (3,433) � (870)(h) (4,303)
Cumulative translation adjustments (2,360) (9,278) 9,278(a) (2,360)

Total accumulated other
comprehensive loss (5,793) (9,278) (6,663)

Total Shareholders� Equity 475,158 20,251 606,780

Total Liabilities and Shareholders�
Equity $ 688,603 $ 26,145 $ 882,879

(1) Amounts derived from Thoratec�s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of April 4, 2009.

(2) Amounts derived from HeartWare�s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of March 31, 2009,

See �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements� beginning on page 43.

40

Edgar Filing: THORATEC CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 89

Table of Contents

THORATEC CORPORATION

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For The Three Months Ended April 4, 2009
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Thoratec
as

HeartWare
as Pro Forma Pro Forma

Reported(1) Reported(2) Adjustments Combined

Product sales $ 89,466 $ 1,478 $ 90,944
Cost of product sales 35,439 718 $ (27)(l) 36,130

Gross profit 54,027 760 54,814

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 27,455 4,200 31,655
Research and development 14,086 3,490 (16)(j) 17,560
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 2,931 � 2,508(k) 5,439

Total operating expenses 44,472 7,690 54,654

Income (loss) from operations 9,555 (6,930) 160
Other income and (expense):
Foreign exchange gain � 693 693
Interest expense (2,866) � (2,866)
Interest income and other 988 5 (804)(i) 189

Income (loss) before taxes 7,677 (6,232) (1,824)
Income tax (expense) benefit (2,050) � 2,786(m) 736

Net income (loss) $ 5,627 $ (6,232) $ (1,088)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.10 $ (0.70) $ (0.02)

Diluted $ 0.10 $ (0.70) $ (0.02)

Shares used to compute income (loss) per
share:
Basic 56,384 8,867 5,368(n) 61,752
Diluted 57,738 8,867 5,368(n) 61,752

(1) Amounts derived from Thoratec�s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months
ended April 4, 2009.

(2)

Edgar Filing: THORATEC CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 90

Amounts derived from HeartWare�s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months
ended March 31, 2009.

See �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements� beginning on page 43.

41

Edgar Filing: THORATEC CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 91

Table of Contents

THORATEC CORPORATION

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For The Year Ended January 3, 2009

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Thoratec as
HeartWare

as Pro Forma Pro Forma
Reported(1) Reported(2) Adjustments Combined

Product sales $ 313,564 $ 332 $ 313,896
Cost of product sales 127,566 78 $ (107)(r) 127,537

Gross profit 185,998 254 186,359

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 94,142 10,981 105,123
Research and development 52,943 18,644 (41)(p) 71,546
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 13,183 � 10,030(q) 23,213

Total operating expenses 160,268 29,625 199,882

Income (loss) from operations 25,730 (29,371) (13,523)
Other income and (expense):
Foreign exchange gain � 4,550 4,550
Interest expense (10,984) � (10,984)
Interest income and other 9,146 1,057 (4,690)(o) 5,513

Income (loss) before taxes 23,892 (23,764) (14,444)
Income tax (expense) benefit (5,561) � 12,935(s) 7,374

Net income (loss) $ 18,331 $ (23,764) $ (7,070)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.33 $ (3.00) $ (0.12)

Diluted $ 0.33 $ (3.00) $ (0.12)

Shares used to compute income (loss) per
share:
Basic 55,097 7,929 5,368(t) 60,465
Diluted 56,196 7,929 5,368(t) 60,465

(1) Amounts derived from Thoratec�s audited consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended January 3,
2009 adjusted for the retrospective adoption of Financial Accounting Standards Board (�FASB�) issued Staff
Position (�FSP�) No. APB 14-1, Accounting for Convertible Debt Instruments that May be Settled in Cash Upon
Conversion in Thoratec�s Form 8-K filed on June 11, 2009.